

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

QBE INSURANCE)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	CASE NO.: 08-PWG-2347-S
)	
BLOUNT MEDICAL CENTER)	
PARTNERS c/o TOM HACKNEY,)	
)	
Respondent.)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS TO PETITIONER QBE INSURANCE
CORPORATIONS’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

I. Narrative of Undisputed Facts 1

 a. The Underlying Facts 1-14

II. Motion for Summary Judgment Standard of Review 14-16

III. Argument 16

 A. Applicable Law 16-19

 1. Insured’s Failure to Cooperate Standard of Review 17

 2. Alabama State Cases 19-23

 3. 11th Circuit and Other Federal Jurisdictions 23-32

 B. QBE has no Duty to Pay Blount Medical Because Blount
 Medical’s Failures to Meet Conditions Precedent to Payment
 Under the Policy’s Terms and Conditions were Material and
 Substantial to QBE’s Prejudice 32-42

IV. Conclusion 42

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

QBE INSURANCE)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	CASE NO.: 08-PWG-2347-S
)	
BLOUNT MEDICAL CENTER)	
PARTNERS c/o TOM HACKNEY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**QBE INSURANCE CORPORATIONS’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Authorities

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	14
<i>Akpan v. Farmers Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 865, 872 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007)	22
<i>Ala. Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Teague</i> , 110 So. 2d 290, 294 (Ala. 1959)	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 247-248 (U.S. 1986)	15
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co., Inc. v. Rodgers</i> , 360 So. 2d 716, 718 (Ala. 1978)	18
<i>Brooks v. U.S. Express, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1756494 (S.D. Ala.)	17, 29, 31, 32
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1325, 1332 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	32

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 14, 15, 16

Colorado Casualty Ins. Co. v. The Kirby Company, et al, 2008 WL 149996 (M.D. Ala. 2008) 18

Dawkins v. Witt, 318 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2003) 32

Earley v. Champion Int’l Corp., 907 F. 2d 1077, 1081 (11th Cir. 1990) 15

Employers Ins. Co. v. Ala. v. Crook, 160 So. 2d 463, 465 (Ala. 1964 18

Equitable Life Assurance Society v. Dorriety, 229 Ala. 352, 157 So. 59 (1934) . 29

Ex parte Clark, 728 So.2d 135 (Ala. 1998) 18

Flick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 205 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2000) 32

Grigsby v. Reynolds Metals Co., 821 F.2d 590 (11th Cir. 1987) 15

Givahn v. Electronic Engineers, Inc., 4 F. Supp. 2d 1331, 1335 (M.D. Ala. 1998)
 14

Gowland v. Aetna, 143 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1998) 32

Hall v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 2009 WL 235640 (11th Cir.) ... 17, 26, 28, 31,
 32, 41, 42

Home Indem. Co. v. Reed Equip. Co., Inc., 381 So. 2d 45, 48 (Ala. 1980) 18

Jenkins v. United States Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev., 780 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1986) 23, 25, 31, 32

Lee v. Prudential Ins. Co., 812 F.2d 1344, 1346 (11th Cir. 1987) 29

Mancini v. Redland Ins. Co., 248 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2001) 32

Mordecai v. Blue Cross-Blue Shield of Ala., 474 So. 2d 95, 98 (Ala. 1985) . . . 21

Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Nilsen, 745 So. 2d 264, 267 (Ala. 1998) . . . 17, 19, 21, 22,
 27, 32

Payne v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 456 So. 2d 34, 37 (Ala. 1984) 21

Phelps v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency, 785 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1986) 21, 32

Sanz v. U.S. Sec. Ins. Co., 328 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003) 31

Shalimar Contractors, Inc. v. Am. States Ins. Co., 975 F. Supp. 1450 (M.D. Ala. 1997) 14

State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Richardson, 2008 WL 4531765(S.D. Ala., October 9, 2008) 31

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hanna, 166 So. 2d 872, 877 (Ala. 1964) . . . 18

Turner v. Liberty Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. 681 So. 2d 589 (Ala. 1996) 17, 22, 27

United Ins. Co. of America v. Cope, 630 So. 2d 407, 411 (Ala. 1993)
 17, 19, 21, 32

United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Watts, 370 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1966) 17, 18

United States v. Four Parcels of Real Property, 941 F.2d 1428, 1438 (11th Cir. 1991) 16

West v. Founders Life Assurance Co. of Florida, 547 So. 2d 870, 871 (Ala. 1989)
 16

Williams v. Ala. Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co., 416 So. 2d 744, 746 (Ala. 1982)
 18
